

# PROVIDER Update



REGULATORY | APRIL 18, 2018 | UPDATE 18-242 | 2 PAGES

## Proposition 56 Supplemental Payments for Certain Physician Services

On September 28, 2017, the Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) submitted State Plan Amendment (SPA) 17-030 for a one-year supplemental payment program for certain physician services using Proposition 56 tobacco tax funds allocated for the 2017–2018 state fiscal year. This affects Medi-Cal fee-for-service (FFS) and managed care plans.

This update serves to notify Medi-Cal participating providers that Health Net Community Solutions, Inc. (Health Net), on behalf of CalViva Health, will process supplemental payments for Proposition 56-eligible services rendered to CalViva Health Medi-Cal members for dates of service July 1, 2017, through June 30, 2018. This payment is not considered part of the base provider compensation under the Health Net *Provider Participation Agreement* (PPA) and is separate from Health Net’s contracting rates with primary care physicians (PCPs) or participating physician groups (PPGs).

### OVERVIEW

The supplemental payment is a fixed amount for certain physician services listed in the table below and paid per claim or encounter. The supplemental amount paid is not affected by diagnosis codes submitted on the claim.

### Physician Services

Participating providers who submit claims or encounters with the following Proposition 56-eligible CPT procedure codes will receive a supplemental payment in addition to the Medi-Cal allowable amount:

CPT code	Supplemental amount
90863	\$5
99201, 99211	\$10
99202, 99212, 99213	\$15
99203, 99204, 99214, 99215	\$25
90791, 90792	\$35
99205	\$50

THIS UPDATE APPLIES TO MEDI-CAL PROVIDERS:

- Physicians
- Participating Physician Groups
- Hospitals
- Ancillary Providers

### PROVIDER SERVICES

1-888-893-1569  
www.healthnet.com

---

## **W-9 STATUS**

Medi-Cal participating providers must ensure a current W-9 form is on file with Health Net which lists all providers included under the taxpayer identification number (TIN) to receive supplemental payments.

If there are questions about the status of a W-9, contact the provider relations regional representative at 1-800-675-6440 or by e-mail at [HN\\_Provider\\_Relations@healthnet.com](mailto:HN_Provider_Relations@healthnet.com). Fax completed W-9s to Health Net at 1-855-863-5987.

## **CLAIMS SUBMISSION**

Providers are required to submit claims or encounters with timely, complete and accurate information. The supplemental payment applies to claims or encounters for dates of service July 1, 2017, through June 30, 2018, which include Proposition 56-eligible CPT codes.

- If preventive care services are provided by the same physician on the same day as a Proposition 56-eligible service, submit one encounter or claim with codes for both services and add modifier 25 to the Proposition 56-eligible code.
- Include appropriate ICD-10 CM diagnosis codes for the preventive care services.
- If necessary, submit a completed W-9 form with the claim eligible for a supplemental payment.

## **SUPPLEMENTAL PAYMENTS**

Beginning in April 2018, CalViva Health will receive funds from the state to process supplemental payments for claims or encounters with dates of service July 1, 2017, through June 30, 2018, and identified by the health plan as eligible for the additional payment. Payments will be sent directly to rendering providers starting in May 2018, and will continue as newly identified eligible claims or encounters are received for the appropriate dates of service.

## **ADDITIONAL INFORMATION**

Providers are encouraged to access the provider portal online at [provider.healthnet.com](http://provider.healthnet.com) for real-time information, including eligibility verification, claims status, prior authorization status, plan summaries, and more.

If you have questions regarding the information contained in this update, contact CalViva Health at 1-888-893-1569.